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FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT: 2018/19

Cabinet Date 18 July 2018

Finance and 
Change Cllr Ray Theodoulou 

Key Decision Yes

Other Documents MTFS Report to 14th February 2018 County Council. 

Main Consultees Corporate Management Team, Senior Officers, Cabinet Members.

Planned Dates Not applicable

Divisional 
Councillor

County Wide

Officers Jo Walker, Strategic Finance Director (01452) 328469
joanna.walker@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Paul Blacker, Head of Financial Management (01452) 328999 
paul.blacker@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Jayne Fuller, Corporate Finance Manager (01452) 328926
jayne.fuller@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Purpose of Report To provide an update on the year-end forecast for the 2018/19 County 
Council’s Revenue and Capital Budgets

Key 
Recommendations

That the Cabinet:

1. Notes the forecast revenue year end position as at the end of May 2018 
for the 2018/19 financial year of a net £2.00 million overspend. 

2. Notes the increase to the revenue budget of £4.6 million to reflect the 
additional revenue forecast to be generated as a result of being a 
Business Rate Retention (BRR) Pilot and confirmed by the National Non 
Domestic Rates returns received from the District Councils since the GCC 
budget was approved by Full Council in February 2018.

3. Approves the allocation of £2.6 million of the additional BBR pilot income 
to offset demand pressures within Children and Families and a further 
allocation of £0.530 million to Highways Local budgets as outlined in the 
MTFS approved by council in February.

4. Approves £1.11 million to be drawn down in year from the reserve set 
aside for the Intensive Recovery and Intervention Service or IRIS (£0.825 
million) and Vulnerable People’s reserve (£0.285 million) to fund one-off 
allowances and temporary over recruitment of newly qualified social 
workers in Children and Families.  
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5. Notes the forecast capital year end position as at the end of May 2018 of 
£102.088 million which is in line with the approved budget.

6. Approves the addition of £0.143 million developer s106 contributions to 
the Beaufort School scheme.

7. Approves the deletion of the £0.400 million Hunts Grove Primary School 
scheme and the transfer of £0.290 million from the Capital Fund to the 
Children & Families revenue budget to fund the rental costs of the 
temporary accommodation.

8. Approves the addition of £0.183 million school contributions to the 
Suitability Programme and notes the transfer of £0.011 million from the 
unallocated Basic Need Grant.

9. Approves the addition of £0.073 million school contributions to the Capital 
Maintenance Programme.

10.Approves a new scheme to remodel and provide additional toilets at 
Harewood Junior School, funded by a £0.100 million transfer from the 
Basic Need Provision.

11.Approves a new scheme to expand St. Mary’s C of E Infant School, 
Cheltenham, funded by a £0.300 million transfer from the Basic Need 
Provision.

12.Approves a new scheme to refurbish the kitchen at Glenfall Primary 
School, funded by the transfer of £0.032 million from the existing Health & 
Safety capital budget and a new school contribution of £0.013 million.

13.Approves the addition of £0.356 million s106 developer contributions to 
the Chipping Campden School scheme. 

14.Approves the addition of £0.454 million Special Provision Fund Grant 
allocation.

15.Approves the addition of £1.852 million to the Highway Capital budget 
funded from a variety of sources as outlined in the body of the report.

16.Approves an increase of £0.145 million to the Libraries capital 
programme, funded by developer s106 contributions.  

17.Notes the overall increase to the capital programme taking into account 
the above changes of £2.929 million.

 
 Resource 
Implications These are detailed within the report
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Revenue Expenditure 2018/19

A. Revenue Forecast  Outturn Position 2018/19

1. Gloucestershire was successful in becoming a Business Rate Retention pilot in 
2018/19 and in February 2018 Full Council approved priorities for using the 
estimated £4.6 million of one off income generated as a result.  It was 
acknowledged that at the time of approving the 2018/19 budget there was a degree 
of uncertainty about this forecast so it was recommended that any allocation of this 
additional income would need to be approved by Cabinet during the year as 
certainty increased and robust business cases were developed for using the 
additional revenue.

2. Since the 2018/19 budget was approved the District Councils have returned their 
initial National Non Domestic Rate (NNDR) returns which have given more certainty 
that GCC will receive a one-off benefit of at least £4.6 million in 2018/19 as a result 
of becoming a BRR pilot.  The revenue budget has therefore been increased by 
£4.60 million to £418.081 million to reflect the additional revenue forecast 
associated with the pilot.   

 
3. The current forecast of the year end revenue position against the revenue budget of 

£418.081 million, based on actual expenditure at the end of May 2018 and forecasts 
made in June 2018, is a £2.00 million overspend 

4. Details of the forecast year end position, analysed by service area is provided in the 
table below and the narrative that follows.
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Directorate Breakdown for Cabinet Report - Position as at the end of May 2018

Variance

Recommended 
Additional 

Budget from 
BRR Pilot

Revised 
2018/19 
Budget

%

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 %

Adults 143,226 143,226 143,226 0 0.0%

Prevention & Wellbeing 33,915 33,915 33,875 -40 -0.1%

Children & Families 103,268 2,600 105,868 109,408 3,540 3.3%

Communities & 
Infrastructure

86,989 530 87,519 87,519 0 0.0%

Business Support Services 28,492 28,492 28,492 0 0.0%

Support Services 
Recharges

-28,492 -28,492 -28,492 0 0.0%

Total for Services 367,398 3,130 370,528 374,028 3,500 0.9%

Unallocated BRR Pilot 
Money

0 1,470 1,470 1,470 0 0.0%

Technical & Corporate 46,083 46,083 44,583 -1,500 -3.3%

Total 413,481 4,600 418,081 420,081 2,000 0.48%

Service Area
2018/19 
Budget

Forecast 
Outturn 
Position

Forecast 
Outturn 

Variance

5. Commentary and main reasons for the forecast outturn positions are provided in the 
following sections.

Adult Social Care

6. Adult Social Care is forecast to break-even.  There is no formal request being made 
to Cabinet for use of any of the Adults reserves.   This will be done if and when there 
is greater certainty about the amount of reserve required to support the 2018/19 
budget, and/or to fund backdated Ordinary Residence cases and fund additional 
opportunities for investment in support of the Adult Single Programme (ASP).
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7. The Adult Social Care Support Grant is temporary funding available to Adult 
Services in 2018/19.   £1.235 million of the £1.581 million available has been 
allocated in year to offset the LD budget position.

8. The. MTFS savings targets for all client groups are integrated under the Adult Single 
Programme (ASP) and monitored through Weekly Governance meetings and the 
ASP Board.  Savings targets are now grouped within seven clusters.

9. LD External Care is projecting a £2.062 million overspend.  The overspend assumes 
full delivery of 2018/19 savings targets, although there are risks around a number of 
these, and is net of the £1.235 million of temporary Adult Social Care Support Grant 
referred to above.  The overspend relates to increased caseload and increased 
complexity of some cases.

10.OP and PD External Care is projecting a £0.425 million overspend. The overspend 
assumes full delivery of 2018/19 savings targets. £5.750 million of savings are 
included within the forecast, though there is risk of not achieving these savings in full 
- £0.477 million has been found to date.   The overspend relates solely to the voids 
within homes run by a major provider.

11.Mental Health is forecasting an overspend of £0.655 million, net of unallocated 
MTFS funding held by the Lead Commissioner.  The overspend relates to increasing 
complexity and hence higher unit costs.
  

12.The Community Equipment Service (CES) / Telecare budgets are forecasting a 
minor underspend of £0.065 million.  As in last financial year the CES position is 
being supported by the Disabled Facilities Grant.  Telecare is forecasting a £0.065 
million underspend, mainly due to vacancies.  

13.Other Services comprise all staffing budgets for Adult Social Care, as well as a 
number of specific commissioned contracts.  The forecast position for these services 
nets to a £3.075 million underspend including;

a. £1.520 million significant overspends; LD in-house services (£0.785 million), 
due to MtC2 Service Reshaping savings not yet found (now fully incorporated 
within the ASP) and LD Assessment and Care Management teams (£0.735 
million), due to permanent funding not secured previously for pay costs.  In 
2017/18, £0.500 million was set against these pressures from the ASC Levy 
but this has not yet been permanently allocated in 2018/19.  

b. A detailed exercise is being carried out to review all LD budgets, after which 
the £0.500 million will be permanently allocated to address underlying budget 
pressures.

c. £1.366 million significant service  underspends; OP/PD Integrated Social 
Care Management (ISCM) and Brokerage/ Direct Payment teams, due 
largely to vacancies (£0.456 million), £0.291 million unallocated government 
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grant, £0.274 million LD Enablement pay budget, due to unfilled vacancies, 
and an underspend in the OP/PD Reablement Service (£0.345 million), also 
due to vacancies.

d. Unallocated budgets are reporting underspends of £3.214 million.  This is 
mainly because the ASP has been set £2.347 million higher than the 2018/19 
MTFS savings total, to address brought forward overspends in external care. 
This position is being closely monitored within the ASP governance process. 
In addition there is £0.866 million of ASC Levy not yet allocated, £0.500 
million as noted in para 13a above, and £0.366 million held to support any 
pressures that are emerging from the use of temporary funding, particularly 
from the first year of the Additional Improved Better Care Fund (£10.598 
million) . 

e. A number of smaller service variances netting to a £0.015 million 
underspend.

Prevention and Wellbeing 

14. Services within this area include Public Health, Supporting People and a number of 
smaller budgets covering the prevention hub team and grants.

15.The current forecast of the year end revenue position is an under-spend of £0.04 
million and is due to staff vacancies within the prevention hub team.

16.Public Health is reporting a balanced position. Services are funded by a ring-
fenced grant, which if unspent is required to be carried forward in a specific 
reserve. The in-year forecast for Public Health is an under-spend of £0.04 million 
relating to staff vacancies. The under-spend will be transferred to the Public Health 
reserve at year end.

Children & Families

17.The current forecast of the year end revenue position as at June 2018 for non-DSG 
funded services is a forecast over-spend of £3.54 million. The underlying 
overspend is £6.14 million, £5.35 million being external placement costs, which 
reduces to £3.54 million when offset by £2.6 million of the expected BRR pilot 
income.

18.At the end of May 2018 children in care numbers had risen to 669 from 549 at the 
end of March 2016 which reflects the national trend rather than the Ofsted 
judgement although this may have had some impact as well. The ongoing rise in 
children coming into care continues to cause significant pressures on children’s 
services and in particular against the external placement budget resulting in the 
over-spend. 
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19.As part of the 2018/19 budget, additional investment of £7.6 million was approved 
for external placements. This investment was based on an estimated maximum 
number of 280 external placements using an average unit cost of £61,600 per 
placement per annum, assuming a 80:20 fostering to residential weighting. The 
current forecast over-spend against the external placement budget of £5.35 million 
(31% above budget) is due to a higher number of placements with a larger 
proportion being residential  and many of these being high cost complex cases 
resulting in a current average unit cost of £84,600 per annum. There are currently 
287 external placements, of which 72 are residential.  The forecast includes 
contingencies of £4 million for new cases in-year to allow for additional placements 
to replace existing care commitments or allow for a higher number of placements. 
In addition to this young peoples expenses are forecasting a £0.4 million 
overspend due to a number of complex cases.

20.The Director for Children’s Service’s is leading a review of all high cost 
placements, starting in June, given the high unit costs with an aim of reducing 
costs where appropriate.  Improving social care practice to divert children from 
care at an earlier point also aims to reduce costs over the longer term. 

21.Safeguarding staffing budgets have received £4.01 million of investment in 
2018/19 to reduce caseloads and improve practice within teams. Recruitment of 
social workers, especially experienced staff, continues to be a challenge.  Agency 
staff have continued to cover staff vacancies or where caseloads remain high, 
resulting in a forecast overspend of £0.75 million. 

22.Despite the investment made by council, the issue of recruitment and retention of 
social workers has continued to be a challenge.  To address this the Chief 
Executive, supported by the Director of Children’s Services and Support Services 
has made a delegated decision to make a number of changes to social work pay 
scales and allowances in year, making Gloucestershire more competitive with 
neighbouring authorities. One-off proposals for allowances and over recruitment of 
newly qualified social workers, estimated at £1.11 million for 2018/19 will be funded 
from IRIS and Vulnerable People’s reserves. The continuation of these proposals 
beyond March 2019 will be picked up as part of the 2019/20 MTFS discussions. 
The release of the IRIS reserve is following the decision to review the project in 
light of the market sufficiency statement that is currently being developed.   Some 
additional permanent changes to pay scales and additional posts have been 
subject to a decision by the Director of Childrens Services and are being funded 
through the budget held for agency staff since on the basis that this budget should 
see savings as permanent staff are recruited and retained; estimated cost of £0.38 
million in year.

23.There are a couple of offsetting variances which include child arrangement and 
special guardianship orders, which are forecast to under-spend by £0.23 million 
due to a lower than expected number of orders being made. Also, services for 
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children with disabilities are forecast to under-spend by £0.21 million due to lower 
costs in the residential unit and staff vacancies in the field work teams.  

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) position

24. After excluding balances brought forward, Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funded 
services are forecast to be over-spent by £1.54 million in-year and this reduces 
overall balances to £1.02 million. As reported last year the cost pressures are in 
the High Needs Block with overspends against Independent Special Schools 
(£0.25 million) and top ups for alterative provision services (£0.35m million) and 
Mainstream primary schools (£0.3 million), all caused by increases to activity. The 
outturn report for 2017/18 identified an on-going cost pressure of £0.5 million in the 
High Needs Programme and balances are being used to fund this pressure in-year. 

25.The council’s High Needs Programme is focussing on addressing this financial 
pressure Balances should cover the pressure in year and changes to funding 
levels are currently being discussed with the Schools Forum. The risk that should 
be noted is that any over-spend may have to be picked up by Council mainstream 
funds in the future.  This reflects an emerging national picture, around which 
lobbying continues for additional funding and flexibility to move funding between 
blocks.

Communities & Infrastructure 

26.  Communities and Infrastructure current forecast is a balanced budget.

27.The budget now assumes the confirmation of additional funding as a result of the 
BRR pilot of £0.530 million (or £10,000 per Councillor) for Highways Local budgets 
as agreed by Council in February 2018. 

28. Highways Commissioning are reporting breakeven at this stage in the year, 
including Street Lighting. There are also potential pressures on the revenue budget 
from costs associated with preparing the Highways contract tender for March 2019, 
however this is currently being contained within Communities and Infrastructure.

29. Waste is reporting a balanced position this month however there are underlying 
pressures due to two consecutive months of increased waste growth following a 
very low March tonnage. Residual waste is 13% higher than May last year, and 
garden waste is 36% higher than the same period last year. This level of increase 
is unusual and is significantly higher than budgeted forecast. However we will 
monitor the rest of the year to see if this step change is part of an upwards trend.

30. The Integrated Transport budget is reporting a break even position overall, whilst 
closely monitoring the impact of fuel price inflation being higher than expected and 
the potential impact of legislative changes impacting community transport.
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31. The Fire and Rescue Service, Libraries, Trading standards, Coroners and 
Registrars are all reporting breakeven positions by year end.
 

32. Strategic Infrastructure is currently reporting a £0.045 million overspend due to 
funding the County Council’s share of the new (jointly appointed, with the 6 
Districts and GFirst LEP), Strategic Planning Coordinator. This post will advise the 
Gloucestershire Joint Economic Growth Committee on future growth and 
development plans.

33. Customer Service budgets are reporting a £0.045 million underspend due to 
current vacancies, although this is likely to reduced as posts are filled.

Business Support Services

34. The forecast outturn for Business Support Services is a balanced position. 

35. Within Strategy & Challenge there are risks around income targets which are being 
actively managed.

Technical and Cross Cutting

36. The forecast outturn position for Technical and Corporate budgets is a £1.5 
million underspend (3.3% of budget), as a result of positive interest rate credits 
on cash balances reflecting better diversification of investments and longer 
term deposits.

Gloucestershire Business Rates Pilot

37. When the 2018/19 Budget was agreed in February 2018 a number of 
government funding streams had not been finalised due to the Council, along 
with the Districts, being awarded a Business Rates Pilot.  This resulted in 
estimates being used in the approved Budget.  Although not finalised the 
Council is now in a better position to update these funding streams following 
the completion of National Non Domestic Business Rate income returns from 
the Districts and receipt of Section 31 grant notifications from Central 
Government.  As a result, the budget now reflects the additional £4.6 million 
income estimated for 2018/19.  

38. This additional budget will be allocated during the year by Cabinet in line with 
the priorities approved by Full Council in February 2018. This report 
recommends the first allocations of £2.6 million to offset demand pressures in 
Children and Families and £0.530 million to Highways Local, reflecting these 
earmarked priorities agreed by Full Council in February 2018. 

39. £1.470 million of the additional BRR pilot income remains unallocated, although 
ear marked against £1 million for Adult Social Care and £0.47 million for Electric 
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Vehicle Infrastructure, per Council in February 2018.

B.  Capital Expenditure

Current Spend 2018/19

40. The capital budget for 2018/19 is £102.088 million.  Actual spend against the 
capital programme as at end May 2018 is £5.146 million. 

Budget and Capital Forecast Outturn Position 2018/19

41. The forecast outturn position for 2018/19 is £102.088 million which is in line 
with the approved budget for the year. 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2018/19

Service Area

Reprofiled 
Budget 
2018/19

Current 
Year 

Spend 
2018/19

% Current 
Year 

Spend 
against 

Reprofiled 
Budget

Forecast 
Outturn 
2018/19

Forecast 
Year-end 
Variance

£000 £000 % £000 £000
Capital Receipts Works Before Sale 0 0 0 0

Adults 7,778 659 8 7,778 0

Children & Families 22,499 2,485 11 22,499 0

Communities
Highways 49,919 1,170 2 49,919 0
Strategic Infrastructure 3,336 147 4 3,336 0
Waste Disposal 663 0 0 663 0
Libraries 1,741 48 3 1,741 0
Community Safety 1,816 4 0 1,816 0
Business Support
AMPS 9,121 475 5 9,121 0
ICT projects 3,117 59 2 3,117 0
Business Service Centre 771 0 771 0
Archives & Information Mgnt 1,161 98 8 1,161 0
Customer 166 0 0 166 0

Total 102,088 5,146 5 102,088 0

Changes to the Capital Programme in 2018/19 and future years
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Children & Families

Beaufort Academy
42. There is currently a £3.940 million scheme in the approved capital programme 

for the expansion of Beaufort Academy. The budget is funded by £3.800 million 
developer s106 contributions, £0.100 million DfE grant and £0.040 million 
school contribution. A further £0.143 million developer s106 contribution is 
available from a housing development at Raikes Chase, Hempsted and it is 
proposed that this funding is added to the budget to enable additional works to 
expand the school hall.

Hunts Grove Primary (Waterwells temporary classrooms)
43. There is currently a £0.400 million scheme in the approved capital programme 

to provide additional temporary accommodation for Hunts Grove Primary 
School for September 2018 while the new school is being built.  The units are 
required to provide temporary accommodation at the school’s host site 
(Waterwells Primary Academy) until the new school is completed and must be 
removed thereafter.  There is no planned need for the additional units at 
another site after this project.  A comparison of the cost for hiring the units 
against purchase of the units with a view to reusing them was carried out by 
Asset Management and Property Services.  The cost of hiring the units has 
been put at £0.290 million with the cost for purchase (including removal from 
site and estimated cost for reinstalling units at another site) has been put at 
£0.670 million.  It has been agreed that purchase is not a cost effective option 
as there is not an identified scheme for re-using them in the current 
programme.

44. It is proposed that the scheme is withdrawn from the capital programme, and 
the £0.400 million funding is transferred to the unallocated Basic Need Grant 
budget. The hire of the temporary units will now be charged to the Children and 
Families revenue budget, funded by a £0.290 million transfer from the capital 
fund reserve. As a result the Children and Families capital programme will 
reduce by £0.290 million.

Suitability Programme 2018/19
45. The Schools Suitability Capital Programme was approved in the 2018/19 MTFS 

with a budget of £1.650 million funded by an estimated £1.500 million DfE grant 
and £0.150 million from school contributions. The allocation to individual 
schemes has now been agreed, resulting in an increase of £0.011 million in 
grant funding and £0.183 million in school contributions. It is proposed to 
transfer £0.011 million from the unallocated Basic Need Grant and increase the 
capital programme by £0.183 million, funded by school contributions. The 
approved Schools Suitability Programme is shown in the table below:
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Scheme Total Cost Grant School
Aylburton Primary staff toilet  £       28,843.00  £       23,074.40  £     5,768.60 
Willersey Primary toilet refurbishment  £       38,092.35  £       33,842.35  £     4,250.00 
Milestone The Space unit upgrade  £    200,000.00  £    180,000.00  £   20,000.00 
Gardners Lane Primary outdoor learning  £    174,466.00  £    139,572.80  £   34,893.20 
Birdlip Primary EYFS outside area  £       40,000.00  £       20,000.00  £   20,000.00 
Kingswood Primary group room and ramp  £       79,420.59  £       69,420.59  £   10,000.00 
Cirencester Primary refurbish toilets  £    139,935.00  £    119,935.00  £   20,000.00 
The Shrubberies toilet and PE storage  £       44,106.00  £       35,284.80  £     8,821.20 
Innsworth Junior reception and toilet  £       50,000.00  £       42,500.00  £     7,500.00 
Russett House APS interior redesign  £    197,000.00  £    172,000.00  £   25,000.00 
Berry Hill Primary entrance/reception  £       49,173.00  £       40,321.86  £     8,851.14 
Upton St Leonards Primary toilets (ph 2)  £    156,275.00  £    125,020.00  £   31,255.00 
St James Junior entrance and foyer  £       40,000.00  £       36,000.00  £     4,000.00 
Littledean Primary free flow alterations  £       60,000.00  £       48,400.00  £   11,600.00 
Hillview Primary KS1 toilets phase 3  £    109,478.00  £       98,478.00  £   11,000.00 
Park Junior counselling/meeting room  £       32,766.69  £       26,213.35  £     6,553.34 
Tredworth Junior entrance/safeguarding  £    165,775.00  £    107,753.75  £   58,021.25 
Castle Hill Primary multi use room  £    122,291.43  £    103,947.43  £   18,344.00 
Ryeleaze Centre APS DT classroom block  £       98,000.00  £       73,000.00  £   25,000.00 
Clearwell Primary freeflow outdoor area  £       17,000.00  £       15,300.00  £     1,700.00 

1,842,622.06£ 1,510,064.33£ 332,557.73£

Funding

Capital Maintenance Programme 2018/19
46. The Schools Capital Maintenance Programme was approved in the 2018/19 

MTFS with a budget of £1.680 million funded by £1.400 million DfE grant and 
an estimated £0.280 million from school contributions. The allocation to 
individual schemes has now been agreed, resulting in an increase of £0.073 
million in school contributions. It is proposed to increase the capital programme 
by £0.073 million, funded by school contributions.

Basic Need Provision
47. The 2018/19 approved Schools Capital Programme included a budget of 

£6.500 million for basic need provision across Gloucestershire. The following 
priority schemes have been identified and further schemes are currently being 
developed and will be presented to Cabinet for approval once costs are known.
 Harewood Junior School – as part of planned growth to the Junior School 

there is a need to remodel and provide additional toilets to meet the statutory 
level required.  A scheme has been designed and costed at £0.100 million to 
meet the needs of the school.

 St Mary’s C of E Infants School. Cheltenham – to ensure sufficient places for 
September 2018 the school has agreed to take an additional 30 places as a 
temporary increase in their capacity.  A scheme has been agreed to provide an 
additional classroom at the school site to enable this. The cost of the scheme 
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has been confirmed at £0.300 million.

Cheltenham Area Additional Primary Places
48. The 2018/19 approved Schools Capital Programme included a budget of £4.000 

million for additional primary school places in Cheltenham. The preferred location 
for the additional places will be confirmed following local consultation.  The 
expansions will require statutory approval before proceeding and design work is 
underway.  Further updates will be provided once budgets have been agreed for 
the capital works. 

Glenfall Primary School 
49. Following a review of the school’s kitchen facilities there is a need to carry out 

alterations to provide a safe working area for the kitchen staff. A scheme has been 
agreed at a cost of £0.045 million and it is proposed to allocate £0.032 million from 
the health & safety capital budget along with a school contribution of £0.013 million 
to deliver this.

Chipping Campden School (Academy)
50. In April 2018 Cabinet approved the allocation of £0.422 million developer s106 

contributions towards a new 6th Form block at Chipping Campden School. The 
Council has secured further developer contributions to be used at the school and it 
is proposed to allocate a further £0.356 million to complete the 6th Form block.

Special Provision Fund Grant
51. The Council was awarded a grant of £1.950 million in 2017/18 from the 

Department for Education Special Provision Fund for investment in provision for 
pupils with special educational needs and disabilities. In May 2018 the DfE 
announced an additional allocation of £0.454 million, giving a total grant of £2.404 
million. It is proposed that this additional funding is added to the Children & 
Families capital programme and will support the recommendations arising from the 
High Needs Programme.

Chidrens & Families Overall
52. As a result of the above changes, the overall Children & Families capital 

programme will increase by £0.932 million.

Highways
53. It is proposed that Cabinet support an increase of £1.852 million in the Highway’s 

capital budget, funded by the following additional resources; 
 Additional 2018-19 DfT Incentive Grant of £0.018 million, which will be used 

to deliver additional structural maintenance carriageway schemes. 
 A Gloucestershire Environment Trust Grant of £0.200 million towards the 

Gloucester to Quedgeley Canal Cycletrack scheme. 
 £1.291 million of developer contributions towards a variety of integrated 

transport schemes. 
 £0.328 million of other external contributions secured towards community 

offer and other joint funded schemes. 
 £0.015 million of Highways Locals contributions identified to part fund a 

variety of community offer and safety schemes.
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The additional funding totals £1.852 million of which £0.777 million is anticipated to 
be spent this financial year and the remainder in future years.

Libraries
54. The Council has received £0.145 million s106 developer contributions to be used 

at various libraries across the county. It is proposed to allocate this funding to the 
following libraries for improving facilities and increasing stock, as per the terms of 
the s106 agreements:

Hesters Way £1,050
Tetbury £5,096
Chipping Campden £10,042
Moreton in Marsh £6,664
Dursley £15,621
Up Hatherley £7,038
Fairford £5,684
Gloucester £42,025
Charlton Kings £25,845
Cirencester £10,928
Prestbury £15,000

£144,993

Overall
55. As a result of the above changes, the overall capital programme will increase by 

£2.929 million.


